उप महानिरीक्षक नूपुर एस कुलश्रेष्ठ प्रोफेसर / संयुक्त निदेशक DIG Nupur S Kulshrestha Professor / Joint Director





No. T-19011/1/2023-MBA(FM)/1368

March 15, 2023

Dear Sir Maam

As you may be aware, the Arun Jaitley National Institute of Financial Management (AJNIFM), an autonomous training institution under the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, is striving to be a Center of Excellence specializing in capacity building of professionals in the fields of Public Policy, Public Finance, Public Procurement, Financial Markets, Financial Management and other related areas for promoting highest standards of professional competence and practice. AJNIFM was set up in 1993 as a registered society under Ministry of Finance, Government of India. To begin with it was mandated to train the officers recruited by the Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) through the Civil Services Examination and allocated to the various services responsible for managing senior and top management posts dealing with accounts and finance in the Government of India. In due course of time AJNIFM has become a premier resource center to meet the training needs of Central Government for senior and middle level management. AJNIFM also caters to the State Governments, Defence Services, Autonomous Bodies of Central Government and other Financial Institutions.

AJNIFM has been conducting a two-year programme on Financial Management leading to award of Post Graduate Diploma in Management (Financial Management) [PGDM(FM)]. AJNIFM entered into a MOU with Jawaharlal Nehru University (JNU), in March 2022 under which JNU has recognized AJNIFM as a partner institution. From the academic session 2022-24 onwards, the two year programme on Financial Management will lead to award of Master of Business Administration in Financial Management, MBA(FM) from JNU.

The MBA(FM) programme is intended for mid/senior-level serving officers of Government (both Centre and State), Defence Services, Autonomous Bodies and PSUs. A copy of the brochure for the 2023-2025 batch, (i.e., the new batch starting from 03rd July, 2023) is enclosed for your perusal. You would see that the curriculum of the programme is contemporary and covers various areas of financial management including public financial management.

For Government officers (both State and Centre) including Defence Services, the course fee for this programme is covered under the head Other Central Sector Expenditure of Ministry of Finance aimed at development of finance professionals. The sponsoring departments will therefore not have to bear the same (details in the prospectus). The participants would be required to bear only their personal expenses such as boarding charges, sports charges, and power consumption charges etc. The sponsoring department's

contd....2....

The side of .

Website: ajnifm@nifm.ac.in

expenditure is limited to financial provision for salary/allowances (as per rule/ applicability), expenses towards travel/transport & DA during domestic attachments and daily subsistence allowance (DSA) during international attachment (if permitted by DoPT) of the sponsored officer. The fees for executives of PSUs have been kept reasonable.

AJNIFM seeks the nomination of officers for the programme. The last date for receiving applications is **01**st **June 2023**. The nominations would be processed through a selection process scheduled in June 2023. The selected participants are expected to join the programme from **03**rd **July, 2023**. Applications of interested officers may be considered and sent to AJNIFM online **email: mbafm2023@nifm.ac.in** or through physical submissions before the last date. It may be ensured that the applicants meet the eligibility criteria prescribed in the brochure. The applicants may be asked to send their advance copy, pending the application to be sent through proper channel by their controlling authorities.

For further details, the undersigned may be contacted at 0129-2465268, email: nups76@nifm.ac.in.

Yours Sincerely,

(Ms. Nupur S. Kulshrestha)

Encl: Application/Programme Brochure, MBA(FM) 2023-25 संलग्नक: आवेदन/कार्यक्रम विवरणिका, एमबीए (एफएम) 2023-25

To

Director, Assam Administrative Staff College, Jawahar Nagar, P.O. Khanpara, Guwahati, Assam- 781 022